

JO CODE WB00164  
CR (NDPS) No. 141/25 (CIS No.141/25)  
CNR- WBDJ12-000142-2025

*Order No.07*

*Dated- 27.11.2025*

Respective haziras are filed for the 3 accused persons.

Out of (3) accused persons (2) accused persons on CB are present and the rest (1) accused person, viz. Sajjad Hossain is not physically produced from the Correctional Home, but custody warrant sent to this Court.

Two separate petitions for extension of the ad interim bail are filed for the (2) accused persons on CB and are moved, heard, considered and allowed.

The IO is present with his report about the age of the accused Sajjad Hossain and files his report with necessary papers through the Ld. PP in charge.

Seen the report of the I/O and the necessary papers, as submitted by the I/O about the age of the accused Sajjad Hossain.

The I/O is present and states and reports verbally in open Court in presence of the Ld. PP in charge and the Ld. Defence Lawyer that the accused Sajjad Hossain is a minor.

On perusal of the report it clearly appears that the date of birth of the accused Sajjad Hossain is 14.08.2008. So he has not attained the age of majority (18 years) so he is a minor and Juvenile in Conflict with Law (JCL).

Let the case record be split up and an authenticated copy of the record be sent before the Ld. Principal Magistrate, Juvenile Justice Board, Darjeeling.

I/O is directed to make necessary arrangement to produce the JCL before the Ld. Principal Magistrate, Juvenile Justice Board, Darjeeling at once.

Inform I/O at once.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Siliguri Special Correctional Home for information with direction to produce the accused Sajjad Hossain to the Ld. Principal Magistrate, Juvenile Justice Board, Darjeeling.

Supply copy of this order to the I/O at once.

Fix **31.01.2026** for appearance of the (2) accused persons on CB and I/O's report. Interim bail of the said (2) accused persons extended till date (31.01.2026).

D/C by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court  
(NDPS Act), 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Slg

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court  
(NDPS Act), 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Siliguri