

**C.R.(NDPS) No. 141/25 (CIS Reg No- 141/25)**  
CNR- WBDJ12-000142-2025

Order no.12

Dated- 11.03.2026

Today is fixed for appearance and compliance by the IO.

Accused persons Muktar Alam and Sahid Alam are present and file hazira.

One compliance report in c/w Order no.10 dtd. 31.01.2026 is received regarding the release of the seized vehicle. The report be kept with the record.

One petition for extension of interim bail is filed for both the accused persons. The interim bail is extended till the next date.

One petition is filed by the petitioner/owner of vehicle Sarjamal Islam regarding the release of the seized vehicle (TVS RAIDER SUPER) being No.WB74 BU 6745 and documents.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Ld. Advocate prays for return of the seized vehicle No. WB74 BU 6745 (motorcycle) in the name of the accused petitioner as per IO report submitted today.

Ld. PP in charge submits that he leaves the matter to the discretion of the Ld. Court and if at all the vehicle release order is passed, there should be bank guarantee.

I have considered the report of the IO submitted along with the valuation certificate submitted by the valuer. It appears that he has no objection if the vehicle is released in favour of the owner/accused.

In my opinion the petition for return of the seized motorcycle as above be handed over to the owner/accused as prayed for with condition.

Accordingly, it is **Ordered** that the petition for release of the seized vehicle No. WB74 BU 6745 (motorcycle) is hereby **allowed** on contest.

The petitioner owner/accused is hereby granted interim custody of the seized motorcycle no. WB74 BU 6745 on furnishing cash security undertaking of Rs.80,000/- with conditions as enumerated below:

- not to change the nature and character of his motorcycle,
- not to transfer or sell the same or part with the ownership of his car till conclusion of the trial,

- the vehicle shall not be used for the commission of any offence,
- the petitioner owner is subject to regular appearance before this Ld. Court till the conclusion of trial or till confiscation proceedings, if initiated,
- that he shall surrender the vehicle within clear seven days of such direction of the learned Court and if not, shall pay the prevalent market value of the motorcycle.

The I.O. shall release the seized motorcycle on receipt of this order after preparing a video and still photographs of the vehicle and after obtaining all documents necessary for identification of the vehicle, which shall be authenticated by the I.O. and the petitioner owner and respectively signing the same. The photographs from all sides of vehicle, video, and documents should be kept preserved in the CD of the case for future reference and use by the learned Court.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O/C, Kharibari PS for information and compliance.

To **19.06.2026** for appearance, compliance by accused petitioner & the I.O.

D/C  
Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court  
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c

Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court  
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c